Administration and Finance 

Aims to efficiently, effectively and economically 
manage Council's resources in a way that 
achieves maximum community benefit. 

The increased activity in the Shire continues to 
generate additional administrative activity with 
around fifteen thousand (15,000) items of 
correspondence recorded through Council’s 
Records Management System during the year. 

Alternative payment options such as BPay, 
Australia Post and Bill Express continue to gain 
in popularity with more than 50% of ratepayers 
using these methods rather than coming to the

[...]

Aims to maintain and improve the quality of life 
through appropriate standards of public health 
and environmental measures. 

Council continued to administer licensing 
requirements under various Acts for premises 
within the Shire.  A total of five hundred and 
eleven (511) licences / permits / certificates 
were issued during the year.   

An additional Environmental Health Officer was 
employed to assist with the auditing of these 
licensed premises (food premises, 
environmentally relevant activities, flammable 
and combustible liquids, etc).

[...]

government and the community can bring their 
strategies and plans together to coordinate their 
program delivery and action. 

The Council continued its partnership with the 
RSPCA in relation to them managing impounded 
domestic animals on behalf of Council. 

A total of two hundred and eighty-one (281) 
dogs and cats were impounded during the year.  
Of these, thirty-nine (39) animals were 
reclaimed by their owners and one hundred and 
sixty-one (161) animals had to be euthanised.  
The remaining numbers were transferred to the 
RSPCA for re-housing. 

Many initiatives have been introduced or 
continued in the area of animal management.  
These include the maintenance of an off-leash 
area for dogs, the de-sexing policy for entire